BENQ MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY CORP. and its subsidiary, AsiaConnect

International Co. Ltd., acquired 40% shareholding in K2 International Medical Inc., the

subsidiary of Qisda Corporation, by cash on September 01, 2023. Pursuant to the

Interpretations (2012) No. 301 and IFRS 3 guidance dated October 26, 2018, “Accounting

Treatment for Business Combination under Common Control”, issued by Accounting

Research and Development Foundation, the aforementioned transaction is a group

reorganization under common control and is regarded as a Combination from beginning.

The Group prepared and restated the consolidated financial statements for the three months

and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

BENQ MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

～52～

Effects of the Consolidated Balance Sheets (restated) as of September 30 and December

31, 2022 and the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (restated) for the

three months and nine months ended September 30, 2022 (restated) are as follows:
   Consolidated Balance Sheet

2022.12.31

Before

restatement

Amount

affected

Restatement

 Current assets $ 1,721,617   999,628   2,721,245

 Non-current assets  1,676,463   293,424   1,969,887

 Total assets $ 3,398,080   1,293,052   4,691,132

 Current liabilities $ 999,349   446,926   1,446,275

 Non-current liabilities  662,225   16,688   678,913

 Total liabilities  1,661,574   463,614   2,125,188

 Common stock  445,660   -   445,660

 Capital surplus  297,921   -   297,921

 Retained earnings  457,384   -   457,384

 Other equity  (2,235)   -   (2,235)

 Total equity attributable to shareholders of

the parent company

 1,198,730   -   1,198,730

 Equity attributable to former owner of

business combination under common control

 -   293,313   293,313

 Equity attributable to non-controlling interest

before business combination under common

control

 -   536,125   536,125

 Non-controlling interests  537,776   -   537,776

 Total equity  1,736,506   829,438   2,565,944

 Total liabilities and equity $ 3,398,080   1,293,052   4,691,132

BENQ MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

～53～

   Consolidated Balance Sheet

2022.09.30

Before

restatement

Amount

affected

Restatement

 Current assets $ 1,640,682   1,026,963   2,667,645

 Non-current assets  1,700,059   301,072   2,001,131

 Total assets $ 3,340,741   1,328,035   4,668,776

 Current liabilities $ 948,329   498,642   1,446,971

 Non-current liabilities  695,640   20,423   716,063

 Total liabilities  1,643,969   519,065   2,163,034

 Common stock  445,660   -   445,660

 Capital surplus  297,921   -   297,921

 Retained earnings  432,353   -   432,353

 Other equity  (1,392)   -   (1,392)

 Total equity attributable to shareholders of

the parent company

 1,174,542   -   1,174,542

 Equity attributable to former owner of

business combination under common control

 -   285,588   285,588

 Equity attributable to non-controlling interest

before business combination under common

control

 -   523,382   523,382

 Non-controlling interests  522,230   -   522,230

 Total equity  1,696,772   808,970   2,505,742

 Total liabilities and equity $ 3,340,741   1,328,035   4,668,776

BENQ MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

～54～

Consolidated Statements of

Comprehensive Income

Three months ended September 30, 2022

 Before

restatement

Amount

affected

Restatement

 Operating revenues $ 756,161   360,068   1,116,229

 Costs of revenue  (535,001)   (264,502)   (799,503)

 Gross profit  221,160   95,566   316,726

 Realized (unrealized) sales profit  175   -   175

 Realized gross profit  221,335   95,566   316,901

 Operating expenses  (169,240)   (57,426)   (226,666)

 Operating income  52,095   38,140   90,235

 Non-operating income and loss  7,977   3,811   11,788

 Income before income tax  60,072   41,951   102,023

 less: Income tax expenses  (11,139)   (8,808)   (19,947)

 Net income  48,933   33,143   82,076

 Other comprehensive income for the

period (after income tax)

 502   18,003   18,505

 Total comprehensive income for the period $ 49,435   51,146   100,581

 Net Income attributable to:

 Owners of the parent $ 34,632   -   34,632

 Non-controlling interests  14,301   -   14,301

 Equity attributable to former owner of

business combination under common control

 -   10,427   10,427

 Equity attributable to non-controlling interest

before business combination under common

control

 -   22,716   22,716

 Net income $ 48,933   33,143   82,076

 Comprehensive income (loss) attributable

to:

 Owners of the parent $ 35,134   -   35,134

 Non-controlling interests  14,301   -   14,301

 Equity attributable to former owner of

business combination under common control

 -   15,524   15,524

 Equity attributable to non-controlling interest

before business combination under common

control

 -   35,622   35,622

 Total comprehensive income for the period $ 49,435   51,146   100,581

 Basic earnings per share (NTD) $ 0.78   -   0.78

 Diluted earnings per share (NTD) $ 0.77   -   0.77

BENQ MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

～55～

Consolidated Statements of

Comprehensive Income

Nine months ended September 30, 2022

 Before

restatement

Amount

affected

Restatement

 Operating revenues $ 2,172,696   1,032,284   3,204,980

 Costs of revenue  (1,554,993)   (746,187)   (2,301,180)

 Gross profit  617,703   286,097   903,800

 Realized (unrealized) sales profit  (253)   -   (253)

 Realized gross profit  617,450   286,097   903,547

 Operating expenses  (483,653)   (168,104)   (651,757)

 Operating income  133,797   117,993   251,790

 Non-operating income and loss  92,359   (210)   92,149

 Income before income tax  226,156   117,783   343,939

 less: Income tax expenses  (28,156)   (24,238)   (52,394)

 Net income  198,000   93,545   291,545

 Other comprehensive income for the

period (after income tax)

 1,554   35,350   36,904

 Total comprehensive income for the period $ 199,554   128,895   328,449

 Net Income attributable to:

 Owners of the parent $ 157,193   -   157,193

 Non-controlling interests  40,807   -   40,807

 Equity attributable to former owner of

business combination under common control

 -   31,053   31,053

 Equity attributable to non-controlling interest

before business combination under common

control

 -   62,492   62,492

 Net income $ 198,000   93,545   291,545

 Comprehensive income (loss) attributable

to:

 Owners of the parent $ 158,747   -   158,747

 Non-controlling interests  40,807   -   40,807

 Equity attributable to former owner of

business combination under common control

 -   40,782   40,782

 Equity attributable to non-controlling interest

before business combination under common

control

 -   88,113   88,113

 Total comprehensive income for the period $ 199,554   128,895   328,449

 Basic earnings per share (NTD) $ 3.53   -   3.53

 Diluted earnings per share (NTD) $ 3.51   -   3.51

BENQ MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

～56～

13. Additional Disclosures

(1) Information on significant transactions

For January 01 to September 30, 2023, according to the Preparation Regulations, the

information on significant transactions is as follows:

1. Financing provided to other parties:

 Unit: NTD thousand

No. Lender Borrower
Accounting

item

Highest

balance

during the

period

Ending